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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION A
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND/OR VARIANCE W%n"f-

70 THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
The undersigned, legal owneris) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is

-

i descrintion and plat attached hereto and made a part hereol, hereby petition ll'l-_
III'IE:I: rl.II-::dﬂI:llII;Eiuﬁnl the 'I'Il:!l'l!l'II!. described property be mlluiﬁud. pursuant to the Zoning Law o

8,L ___zone to an Baele = G.N,.S.

/ an Sgdes_ . .- - *
::IHEIIIIIT{IIIII- Egﬂ?;l flI:Ie“u in th; Ill.ltll:'hl!d statement; and (2) for a Special Excejtion, wnder I.IIII:'
said 'znnin.g Law and Zoning Regulations of Ballimore County, to us» the herein described property,

for _An automotive service statioo (Gas and Go). and _a fond atoxe with

_the service
.o--lass -than- 5,000 .~£tr.ll-l-ulldn-¢ﬁi.nlmm

nl:l:inn. ﬂ.{ as ﬁm:m under B.C,Z.A. 231:'#_._1_.:_1'_._ #uﬁ iuzmd
and ( "ih?igﬁb}{u"i""ﬁiﬂé -l-tI'..;&IEEI ;I.;,‘lér_rﬂz_n‘l; .l_ ji'ifil-l;fl; Tl'rt-m the following sections ol
IILh": LI‘n&:I::r?gr Law and Znnlﬂnllileguhunm of Baltimore County:

“ iness si with a total area of 410.74
I:E"éi‘:f E ﬂ-l..ﬁuug gu;uﬂ.n:l: ﬂlgu with an area of 100 sq. ft.
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5 Pﬁ‘pﬂt}' is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by The Baltimore County Code. N~ 15,295
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xpenses of above Re-classification, Special Exception and/or Variance,
ﬂIIgHeIl:‘ :‘THI!II F‘iicthpii tition, and further to and are 1o be bound by IEIW
;’:gsulutinns a mtﬂ:ﬁgm of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for ore

County.
Legal Owneris):

_ Exxon Company, U,8.8. . ..
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Address Phone No.
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Attorney's Telephone No.: -.E.E.IP*E---F“-----
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=L E0=XA ‘
EXNON COMPANY, U.S.A. #CR-E9 ;

z
M/s Golden Ring Road, cor./SE/s Item #10, Cycle V, 987

Philadelphia Road 15th Election District

Tth Councilmanic Dist.

B.L. to B.L.~C.H:3. and 3E for automotlve

tation { & go) and food store
:ﬁ:.-l: than E.ﬁ sq ft as use in combo.
and VAR to Section &1 3.2.F to permit 6
signs with 410.74 sq ft in lieu of permitted
7 aigns with 100 3q ft
{Documented)

0.8%65 acre

February 26, 1987 petition Filed

/’

F. Vernon Boozer, Esqulire Counsel for Petitioner W

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
A28-0441

Exxon Company, U.S.A. Petitioner

by: Thomas P. Sheehan
Real Estate Representative

11350 McCormick Road

Hunt Valley, WD 21031

Mr. James Earl KrafL
paltimore Co Board of Educatlion

gt0 York Road 21204 =

Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire People's Counsel

Norman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
Arnold Jablon

Jean M. H. Jung
James E. Dyer
Margaret E. du Bola
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|| IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE

| THE APPLICATION OF

|EXION COMPANY, U.5.A. : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
| FOR_ZONTHG TcaTION

|ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH 1 oF

|SIDE OF GOLDEN RING RING,

|| CORNER/SOUTHEAST/SIDE PHILADELPHIA
ROAD-- FROM B.L. TO B.L.-C.N.S.

| AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCES:

| 15th ELECTION DISTRICT

| Tth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT :

[ R o) B ek ol M e GRS R B N i il (N Ee i G R S R I TR |

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. CR=-B7-460-XA

OPINION

| This cese comes before this Board on petition to have a C.N.5. zone |

| superimposed on an existing B.L. zone to permit a food store with less than
I

' 5,000 square feet and a special sxception for an automotive service atation In
I: the B.L. zone, and variances to permit signs in exceas of the allowed 100 pquare
i, fest. This property ia located at the intersection of Golden Ring Road and

|Hd Route 7, contains some .8965 acre, and is undeveloped. The case was heard

this day in its entirety. |
| |
|
|| Vice President of Exxon's engineering office in charge of land devel opment. He |
|

described in detall the proposal for use of the property as shown on the docu-

i
Imnteﬂ site plan entered as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3 in his supporting testi- |

I mony regarding the granting of the petition. I
|

| William J. Griffin, Senior Engineer for the Exxon Company, described
I

1 in detail the convenience store and the layout of the proposed service atation.

| |
? Stewart Bain, a real estate broker and appralser, testified as to

|| the need for this service staticn and prepared vicinity maps of the area showing

‘ the nearby uses,

II People's Counsel presented as their only witness James G. Hoawell, I
I
|| planner for Baltimore County, who testified that he has reviewed this petition,

II visited the site, and prepared the reports submitted, all favorable to the I

granting of the petition. !
|
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@ ounty Board of Appeals of #altimore County
Hoom 200 Court House
Totosen, Hargland 21204

(301)194-3180

December 3, 1987

F. Vernon Boozer, Eaquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. CA-87-460-XA
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Dear Mr. Boozer:

Enclosed is a copy of the Board's final Order and
Opinion which was issued today concerning the subject matter.

Sincerely,

= .

Administrative Secretary

Encl.

[t | Exxon Eﬂ!Fﬁﬂfu UIE-H.
(Thomas P. Sheehan)
Mr. James Earl Kraft
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Horman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
J. Robert Haines
Ann M. Nastarowic:z
James E. Lyer
Robyn Clark
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

Testimony was received on Fetitioner's behalf from Anthony J. I:nrt.nuI,

|

\Case No. CR-B7-460-XA

|Exxon Company, U.3.A. 2,
i

! Section 259.2B deacribes the C.N.5. district which must be applied
|

'to land zoned B.L. in order that a grocery store may be so located. The proposal
I
las petitioned complies with all the requirements of this section of the Zoning

hemulations. Testimony indicates that all the requirements of Section 502.!

Inﬂmaﬂury to grant the apecial exception for a service station are also 1n full
Imrqpllance of the Zoning Regulations. In addition to Secticn 502.1, in order tn:
grant a special exception for a service station, Section 405.3 must be complied
with. Testimony and evidence presented indicate that all applicable parta of

this section have also been complied with. \

The sign variance requested merely requests that the standard signs I

f';lr'eulﬂunl].l' permitted in all Exxon service stations be permitted in this service

\station. The Board finds that to deny these standard signs would create a hard= |

'Eshlp for this location and would be arbitrary for the Board to do so.

I After consideration of all the testimony and evidence presented, the

|Board is of the cpinion that the petition should be granted and will so order.

It 18 further noted that, whi'e the petition requests a reclassifica-
Iur.m. in actuality the petition merely addresses the need for a C.N.S. district

iﬂl"l. this small parcel in an already existing B.l.. zone,

ORDER

| It is therefore this 3rd day of s 1987 by the

[ecesbhar

| County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED that tne petitlon Lo super-

impose the C.N.S5. district onto the existing B.L. zone be and the same in
|

| GRANTED; and that the special exception for an sutomotlve service statlon

| having complied with all the requirements ¢l Section 502.1 and Sectlion 405.3 be

| and the same s GRANTED; and that the varisnce to jeruli six signs with a total
' of 410.7 square feet in lieu of the permitted 100 square feet be and the same

(| is GRANTED.

September 21, 1987

F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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g HEARING
NP PETTTION FOY ZDVTHG RECUASSIFICATION, SPECIAL EXCEPTION

AND VARTANCE (8605 Philadelphia Rd.)
N/S Golden Ring Rd., Cor./SE/S Philadelphia Rd./
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District

Case No.@R-87-460-XA

TIME: =

b et

Tuesday, October 27, 1987
DATE:

PLACE: Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

. —
) /
William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals

WTH:med

cc: Mr, Thomas P. Sheehan People's Counsel for Baltimore County -
Real Estate Representative o
Exxon Company, U.5.A. il
11350 McCormick Road i
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
ADVISE YOU THAT YOU WILL BE BILLED BY THE ZONING OFFICE FOR ADVERTISING }':-, 1
%Igﬂtgﬂls CASE APPROXIMATELY A WEEK PEFORE THE HEARING. THE FEE MUST BE P.l.III E
SICN & POST RETURNED TO THE ZONING OFFICE, ROOM 113, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 111 *.!:-- i
CHESAPEAKE AVEKUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND, ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER WILL NOT
BE ISSUED. W.T.H. =

o

& &P

i-‘.f_.'%..

B

' i
| Case No. CR-87-460-XA 3 '5:::”

| Exxon Company, U.5.A. 3. 7 >

| Az

& - '|'l.'

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED “ha% the proposed facility must comply with ”i'-ﬁt'-j

the documsnted site plan submitted as Petitioner's Exhibit No. J. IIH:’II‘
T =

Any appenl from this decision must be made in accordance F% .

with Fules B-1 through B=13 of the Maryland Rules ol Procedure.

' COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
- OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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October 21, 1987

F. Vern: n Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenus

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION, SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
N/S Golden Ring Rd., Cor./SE/S Philadelphia Rd.
(8605 Philadelphia Rd.)

15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Exxon Company, U.S.A. - Petitioner
Case No. R-87-4560-XA

Dear Mr. Poozer:
Wi

This is to advise you that hﬂm _is due for advertising and
posting of the above property. fee must be paid before an Orde
is issued. —

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE RECLASSIFICATI mﬁm
RETURNED TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING O i

THE BOARD OF APPEALS' HEARING OR THE ORDER W{LL

Flease make your check payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" and
remit it to Ms, Margaret E. du Bois, Zoning Office, Room 113, County
Office Muilding, 111 West Chesapeike Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, before

the hearing.
Sipcerely 5
/ 2 o "'J; /%f‘;m
¢

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner

E0h o 2¢ 120 LB

SW3ddv ng- .qi% ALNNGT



BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
Fﬂm Hlld- Tﬂ !--L--‘:-H-E- Eﬂ“Ei
PETITIONS FOR VARTANCE AND - OF RALTIMORE COUNTY
SPECTAL EXCEPTION
%/s Golden Ring Rd., Corner
SE/S Philadelphia Rd.,
15cth District :

L

Case No. CR=B7-460-XA

L 5

EXXON COMPANY, 0.5:A:»
Petitioner

" B #
- PO R nhk RO T

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

pPlease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the abova-
eaptioned matter. Mot ices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this macter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Phyllis Cole Fr {edman
regple's Counsel for Baltimore County

fﬂiigﬁ rﬂjqﬂﬁjf;fézi=:='

Peter Max Zimnmerman
Deputy People’s Couisel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-21R8

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of September, 1987, a cOpy

af the foregoing EnlTy of Appearance was mailed to F. Vernon Boozer, Eaquire,

614 Bosley Avenue, Towsan, MD 21204,

L

Pet ar Max Zimmermnan
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(Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
454-3211
Norman E. Gerber
Darecier
June 30, 1987
F. Yernon Boozer uire
614 Boaley ltnnu; .
Towson, Maryland 21204
Re: Docusanted Zo a8 sification
; tition - Cycle V, Item f
Daar Mr. Boozer: El‘ :

During the processing of this petition in Cycle V, I
noticed that ha
rlllﬂ?'laii dumulh ﬂnhtiun as by Section ﬂ-ﬁﬂld (1) of the E{.:'L:hnrn“
%mg; En ew of the office's past experience with this type of petition
cided slert yor. to a possible problem that may arise if and wh the
project proceeds in the development proceas. i

~_ As I'm sure you know, there is no County law requir
_ . tione

:TE?:F. County Review Group (CRG) processing prior to #iﬁﬁzuzggt;numéhiz
e lﬁf:?:ruu:gtiuifgzin;g:r-lulr-tﬂ?:h? ?uﬂ:thntlmu'lnﬂhu:ulmndllnl—
developed in strict conformance with the ni'h e nﬂnmﬂ. mmt o

ran plan approved
:iﬂﬂgrult.”:rmuqmuﬂar,1n!&mn::njulldmr-1Hm_pﬂdtﬂumrﬁi£ﬁﬁulﬂhf;nﬂn:-
t:l.nnr mtprm-ﬂ- to I:H:l:_l, and changes are required in the site plan, the
‘pnumﬁmnr it repeat the zoning process to obtain County Board of lppull'
ol di:;im plan. Such a process includes staff and Planning Board

review, zision by the Board of Appeals is subject to appeal.

The bottom line is that I cannct

trend i _ that petitioner!

processing before filing zoning reclassificati 't ! e cosplete CRG
I ﬂ&iﬁiﬁ}ﬂﬂ‘thlﬂuﬂwllﬁ'ﬂhlpﬂﬁnﬂﬂlljﬂﬂﬁhnm. ted  pins,  but

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to call.
E’IIHTF]J.

eo: William T. Hackett, Chairsan, County Board ' b3 N
Phyllis Cole mﬁn. l'il#pl;f: ﬂngul s . il
David Pields, Acting Chief, Current Planning & t

e T e S e |
il:ﬁitHJFPiﬁﬂu;.::;ﬁahFHMHu#.”

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT IN SUPPORT

OF RECLASSIFICATION

5;11--‘:.“-5.

remain as su

is properly suite

C.H.5. district.

the proposed use.

zoning.

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE RLDG.
111 W. Cheda
Towpo, Marylamd 31304

Burcag of
Engineering

re=ent of
A E,f_ Traffic Enginsering

State Poads Commiamicnm

Bureaw of
Fires Proventicon

Health Departfant
Project Planning
Buiiding Department
Board of Education
Toning an_l.l.lnul'.rltl.un

Industrial
Developsent *

aeclassification of the subject property from B.L. to
is warranted based uvpon the factors relating to the
purposes of the gzoning regulations and maps, and further, the
character of the area in which the property is located is such that
the reclassification of the site is appropriate.

~-eliminarily, it should be noted that a total reclassification
is not being sought, only the super imposition of a district upon the
The property is presently zoned B.L., and is intended to
ch. Thus, this is not the routine case where there has
been an error in the classification or a major change which requires
complete reclassification.

The character of the surrounding area ig such that the property

A4 for and meets the definitional reauirementis of a

The sole element which is not met at the present

time (i.2., the presence of a grocery store) will he satisifed Dy

The property is presently undeveloped.

With respect to the surrounding area, the property is situvate

at an intersection, all four corners of which enjoy commercial

The area to the west is predominantly residential and would
supply much of the population support. To the south it is mixed
residential and commercialj; the east, predominantly commercial; and
the north, I-695 and Golden Ring Mall. The proposed use, that of a
coline service station (Gas-And=Co) with a convenience grocery
store of less than 5,000 squire feet, is compatible with all of the

surrounding uses, and in Euctziir gt&ﬂylﬂ demand. Facilities such

3TV 3ddyY 40 4% 08 ALRGOY
3 gy

l'.

October 15, 1987

F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

HE: Item No. 10 - Cycle No. V
Case No. CR-BT7-460-XA
Petitioner: Exxon Company, U.S.A.
fReclessification Petition

Dear Mr. Boozer:

Thiz reclassification petition has been timely filed with the
Board of Appeals for a public hearing within the October-April
reclassification cycle (Cycle V). It has been reviewed by the
zoning office as to form and content and has also been reviewed by
the Zoning FPlans Advisory Committee. The review and enclosed
comments from the Committee sre intended to provide you and the
Board of Appeals with an insight as to possible conflicts or
problems that could arise from the requested reclassification or
uses and improvemsnts that may be specified as part of the
request. They are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the zoning action requested.

If it has been suggested that the petition forms, descriptions,
briefs, andfor the site plans be amended 30 as to reflect better
compliance with the zoning regulations and/or commenting agencles!
standards and policies, you are requested to review these

comments, make your own Judgment as to their accuracy and submit

the necessary amendments to this offlce on or before October 26,
1987. In the event that any requested amendments are not recelved

prior to this date, the jetition will be adve ized
submitted. : = i fe e ke

In view of the fact that the submitted site plan does not indicate
a proposed use at this time, the comments from this Committee are
general in nature. If the request ls granted and an additional
hearing is required at a later date, more detalled comments will
be submitted at that time, '

as public water and sewer are fully available and adeguate on t

in support of the special Exception and Variance Requests, the

proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety or

wel fare of the public, and in fact will greatly benefit the area

population by providing a gervics which is not presently provided

Automotive service stations are few in number in the general

surrounding area. The SHA has alveady undertaken to widen Md,

EA- YT1-H60-XA

7, so street congestion will not be a problem. The other considera-

tions applicable to gpecial exceptions would also be satisfied.

sign veriance is necessary to adeguately advertise and inform the

public of the availability of the gervices provided. Requlations

regarding pricing and advertising must also be met, and strict

compliance with the provisions of the zoning law would create undue

hardship and practical difficulty.

For the reasons stated, and others to be supplied at the

hearing on this matter, it is respectfully reguested that the

subject site be reclassified from B.L. to B.L.-C.N.5., that the

special exceptions Lo UEe the site as an automotive service station

with a food store as a combination use, and that the sign variance

be granted.

Page Two
Item Ho. 10, Cycle v
Octobar 15, 1987

ng the enclosed cof=ents, please feel free Lo

e commanting BEENCY.

Fnylmﬂm;hmﬂltﬂM@HTH

you have
Zoning Office at 494-3391 or th

contact the
Very truly yours,

:&m g bli/# /r:.-rfﬁ

AMES E. DYER
Chairman
Zoning Plana

Advisory Cosmittee

JED:kkb (M3018)

Enclosures

STV Lyon Assoclates
21 governor's Court
Baltimore, Maryland

Siate Highway Admef $1TATON

Mr. William Hackett
Chairman

Board of Appeals
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 2i204

Zoning Reclassification
Cycle V
4/B7 to 10/87

Atc: James Dyer

Dear Mr. Hackett:

On review of the submittal
Exxon company U.S.A., the State

RECFVED

ZONING OFFICE o e

April 14, 19A7

&

-
.3

APR 22 1aa7 =

Willam K. Hellmamn

Baltimore County

item No. 10

Property Owner: Exxon
Company, UL.S.A.

Location: N/S Golden Ring
Road Cor. SE/5

Philadelphia Road

(Route 7)

Exiscing Zoning: B.L.
Election District: 13th
Councilmanic District:

th

Acres: 0.8965

Proposd Zoning: B.L.-
C.N.5. and Special
Exception for an automotive
service station (gas & go)
and a feod store with less
than 5,000 sq. fc. as a use
in combination and Variance
to Section 413.2.F to
permit 6 signs with

410.74 sq. ft. in lieu of
the permitted 3 signs

with 100 sq. ft.

of January 29, 1987, for
Highway Administration

Bureau of Engineering Access Permics find all access Lo

the site by way of a single b T

acceptable.

entrance generally

However, on review of the gubmittal for variance of
business signs, the submittal has been forwarded to the

State Highway Administration Bea
Morris Stein (333-1642) for all

continued

utification Section, C/O
comments relative to zoning.

bZ Il ¥ 0C Bd¥ LE
$V34dv J0 G¥NO8 ALNNCE

My tolophone number fs___ 301-333-1 3581

Tetwtypewriter fof Impared
143 7554 Balumore Met's - 5650451 DC Metro —

Haaring of Speech
1.800-492 5082 Simewide Toll Free

P (). Bos 717 1 70T Narth Calvert 51 Baltimore, Mary'and 71203 - o177

Mr. William Hackett
Page 2
April 14, 19E7

CL-GH/es

cc: J. Ogle

F. Vernorn Boozer, Dsq.
M. Stein w/att.

Very truly yours,

Chell i

Charles Lee, Chief
Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

by; George Wittman
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DALTIMORE COUNTY

T el e —— e Ba R
S A I <= e S o e e ———

- DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
uf TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 .
Lk |
L e
2 ;| C. Richard Moore
Acting Director
May 8, 1987
2 Mr. William Hackett
A Chairman, Board of Appeals
Office of Law, Courthouse
Towsnn, Maryland 21204
Property Owner: Exxon Company, U.S5.A.
1 Contract Purchaser: ————
T Location: N/S Golden Ring Rd., Cor./SE/S
Philadeliphia Rd.
Existing Zoning: B.L.
Election District: 15th
Councilmanic District: Tth
Acres: 0.8965
Proposed Zoning: B.L.-C.N.S. and Special Exception for an
automotive service station (gas and go)
i and a food store with less than 5,000
! sq. ft. as a use in combination and Variance
1 to Section 413.2.F to permit 6 signs with
410.74 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted
ol 3 signs with 100 sq. ft.
h?{ Dear Mr. Hackett:
'zﬁ- The requested change in districting is not expected to cause any major
= increase in traffic generation.
f?f: Access to Rt. 7 should be handled with care to avoid a possible sight
7 distance to the east of the site.

MSF:1t

485 DALTIMORE COUNTY
<) DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
TOWSCh, MARYLAND 21204

0.
DEPUTY STATE & COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

Very truly yours,

vk A

Michael 5. Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate 11

TO: APPLICANTS FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

SUBJECT: REQUIREMENTS FOR HYDROGEOLOGICAL STUDIES
AND ENVRIONMENTAL EFFECTS REPORTS

1. Attached are the requirements for preparing Hydrogeological Studies

and Environmental Effects Reports required by Section 3%-1 and 22-55 of the

Baltimore County Code. Please complete the forms as instructed

herein and attach supplemental sheets where necessary.

4.  Reference materials to aid you in preparing Hydrogeological Studies
ard Environmental Effects Reports are available at the Department of
Health, the Office of Planning and Zoning, the Department of Public
Works and the Towson Branch of the Baltimore County Library.

3. H you have any questions concerning the contents and requirements

of H Studies or Environmental Effects R ! = 2
E-
call 494-3768. =i
4. The attached requirements are basic requirements for completion of g EE
Hydrogeological Studies and Environmental Effects Reports. During ie) EE
the revisw of such studies and reports the Department of Health = é
retains the right to request additional information, including but Ot i

not limited to soil borings, percolation tests, test wells and
chemicals analyses of groundwater and surface water.

b
BALTIMOE COUNTY, MARYLAND@
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONL ENCE |
Mr. William T. Hacketi, Chairman
To.. Bosrd of Appepla______ .. el Date.. ..M A5 1980, o e
qu ----..I;.E.lj-.‘}:--F-EEEE-E}-------'--"IIH
SURIECT REeclassification and Redistricting Petitions, Cycle ¥
| |
In reference to the above petitions r'or reclassification, the
following comments are made:
X Item Ho. 2 - HW/S Ingleside Avenue - Prior to the razing of

existing structures, the petitioner must contact the Division of Waste
Management at 494-3768 regarding the removal of potentially hazardous
materials and sclid wastes. The owner should also contact the Division

of Alr Pollution Control at 494-3775 regarding requirements for inatalla-
tion of fuel burning egquipment.

Item No. 9 = SW/S Mt. Vista Road - Complete plans and speci-
fications of the life care facility must be submitted to the Dlans
Review Section, Division of Engineering and Maintenance, State Department
of Health for review and approval. In addition, soil percolation tesis

must be conducted on the site,

Item Ho. 10 - N/S Golden Ring Road - Prior to approval of &
building permit for censtruction of a food service facllity, compiete
plana and specifications must be submitted to our Plans Review Section.

We are unable, at this time, to comment on the remaining
reclassification petitions without additional detalled proposal infor-

mation.

If you require further information or clarification regarding
these comments, you may contact Mr. Gerard A. Zitnlk at LOL=-2T762 .

ZONING OFFIGE e b o

LIF/T By 344y
3ATD08 AdNing

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

EXX(N CONVENIENCE STORE WITH GAS AND G0 FACILITIES
AA05PHILADELPHTIA RDAN, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

The intention of this study 1s to accurately assess the environmental
consequences resulting from two proposed special exceptions and from a
reclassification as a CNS distirict requested within an existing RL
(local Rusiness) Zoning Classification. These zoning actfons are re-
quested to allow the compliance of a proposed Fxxon Convenience Store
with Gas and Go Facilities. No attempt has bheen made to evaluate the
comprehensive impact on the larger community. Becavse of the size of
the project only Tocalized impacts have been considered.

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE AREA FOR WHICH A RECLASSIFICATION AND
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS ARE REQUESTED

The actual area of the property for which a reclassification and spe-
cial exceptions are required is less than one acre (.R965 acres), This
area represents one parcel of a two-parcel holding amounting to a total
of 1.2202 acres. The second parcel (.3237 acres) will not be required
for the facilities.

The .R965 acre parcel 1s triangular in shape and is bounded by two
State Highways and a major utility right of way. Golden Ring Road {MD
RTE 588) borders the southern side of the parcel. This State Highway
connects U5 1 (Belair Road) with US 40 (Pulaski Highway). It also
provides direct access to the Baltimore Beltway (I 95}, via Exit 35
some 1200 ft to the east. Philadelphia Road (MD RTE 7) borders the
parcei n the northwest. This arterial connects downtown Raltimore
(via Pulaski Highway) to the Reltway, via Exit 34 about 500 ft north of
the parcel, The utility right of way, whizh bounds the northeast side
of the parcel, belongs to the Baltimore Gas and Flectric Company (BG A
E) and ac.ommodates a gas main and an overhead electrical transmission
line. The right of way is 116 ft wide,

The current zoning surrounding the parcel 1s varied. To the north and
northeast (in the BG & E right of way and along the southeasterly side =
of Philadelphia Road) the adjacent land is zoned BL - as 15 the parcel,
itself, Likewise, the other three parcels fronting on the actual in-
tersection of Goiden Ring and Philadelphia Roads are zoned BL,

! Approximately 190 ft of the frontage directly across Philadelphia road

from the parcel {s zoned RO (residential/office). To the south, across

Golden Ring Road, approximately 200 ft of frontage 1s zoned DR-16

(higher density row houses), and the eastermnmost 20 ft of the parcel's

frontage on Golden Ring Road 1s across from a ML-IM rzone (major in-

dustrial district for 1ight manufacturing).
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BAL®MORE COUNTY, MARYLEND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

William F. 1
'r't:llﬂj‘i'i;l.1h .E;----Eﬂ.ﬂh!tt--_?hm---- s Date. Moy 5, 1987 . ... Z

FROMChaxles B.. Burzhen Plang Beview Chief - Department of Permits & uummnuc—i'a

SUBJECT April - October 1987 - Zoning Classification - Cyocle V

i e I e e——" R I IRt ——

Item # 10  Propertr Owner: Exxon Company U.5.A.
Contract Purchaser: - .

Locationt /S Golden Ring Rd., Cor, SE/S Philadelphia,Rd.

Existing Zoning: B.L.
FProposed Zoningt B.L. - C.N.5.
Acres: 0.8965
Matrict: 15th

1. Any proposed construction or change of use of existing struct
ures

Eh:ll au::ﬁ:t tg ;hnﬂrlqu.‘lrmntu of the Baltimore County Building

ode an ed by Counc!l Bill #17-85 or the C

i 1% : 5 ¢ Code in effect at

co: Zoning Advisory Committee

CEHibao

June 30, 1987

F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 Dennis F. Rasmussen

Re: Documented Zoning Reclassification
Petition - Cyecle V, Ites 10

Dear Mr. Boozer:

During the processing of this petition in Cycle V, I noticed tha* you have
filed with docusmentation as governed by Section 2-58.1 (1) of the Baltisore
County Code. In view of the office's past experience with this type of patition,
1 declded to alert you to a possible problem that gay arise if and when the
project proceeds in the development process.

As I'm sure you know, there is no County law requir titioner to
e.mplete County Review Oroup (CRG) processiag prlur.qtn Hllin;wu?; proceeding
wvith s zoning request. You're also aware of the famct that any zoning classifica-
tion granted under the aforementioned 2-58.1 (1) section of tha code must be
developed in strict sonformance with the site plan apnroved by the County Board
of Appeals. Consequently, in those cases where the petitioner obtalns the reclas-
sification and proceeds to CRG, and changes are required in the site plan, the

petitioner must repoat the soning procecs to obtaln County Board of Appeals -

approval of the revised plan. Such a process ineludes staff and Planning Board
reviev, and the decislon by the Board of Appals is rubject to appeal.

The bottom line is that 1 cannot require that petitioner's complete CRO
procesaing befora filing a zoning reclmssification with documented plans, but
1 do want you to be aware of the potantial problens.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please foel free to call.

Sincerely,

NEG/sf Rl cw :
cer William T, Hackett, Chairman, County Hoard of Appea - . ‘
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Feople's Counsal

David Fields, Acting Chief, Current Planning & Developsentd': 2 1987
Arnold Jnhlu;. Zoning Eu-.':nl.m:- o

Y-y g-mmmr- 3‘:%21‘-"'“5 At - ZONING OFFICE
Jamen 0. E-nmll. Planner

S BALTIMORE COUNTY =2
Fife I:-"EIF”l‘5!-.j’l.TJ'-"L[':P:'-If,‘TﬂlIII

 MARYLAND 21 .
4942500 212042504

PALL H RENCKE
CHEF April 13, 1987

Mr. Arpold Jablen

Zoning Cormmissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: William Hackett
Chairman, County Board of Appeals

RE: Property owner:; 20mon Company, U.5.A

Location: N/5 Golden Ring Road., Cor. S/E/S phl]t'l'ﬂi"."]rj'!iﬂ Road

Jtem No.: lﬂ zgning #'?E‘Iiﬂd.‘ ':\'T.'I'f." W 1.|'IIHT = ll'.r,.-"ﬂ?

G b Jemen

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Sureau and the comments below marked with an *"X* are applicable and required
to be corrected cor incorporated into the final plans for the property,

( ®) 1., Fire hydrants for the referenced proparty are regquired and shall be
located at intervals or U0 feet along an approved road in
accordance with Saltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

) 2. A second means of wohicle access is required for the nite,

f 1 3. Tne vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

f X) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Frevention Code prior to occupancy cr beginning of operation.

¢ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
camply with all applicable requirements of the Mational Fire Protection
Assoclaclon Standard Mo, 101 *"Life Safery Code®, 1976 edition prior
to occupancy, i
" ) b, Site plans are approved, as drawn.
t ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc com #nts, at this time.
Noted and [ i’ X
Approved: " - ém
e Fh i Prevention Bureau
al Inspection Division
"NFPA EIE, Section ".‘:-3.4.3 all self-service stations shall have at least one atterrint
/i duty whils the station is opmn to the pblic, The attencbnt's primry function shall ke to apenviae,
Enrmu‘dmm the disgrsing of claes T Licuiics while said liguids are actinlly being dsponeed.

Pl STV/uvoiWssocares. =/ oF TRASIIITTAL

21 Governos's Court DATI OUR JO8 ND
Baltimore, MD 21207.2722 i = o P
b 301/944.9112 : ff" /87 bi-TiF-53-e9¢
L N, Vs s0W MO

353
ATTINTION i
10 BKnNuenes Covu Ty ML CAane RicHares i
7]
Zoulineg OFRc EX¥edd CEcuveritasy STore™ e
W, CHesaAParc Avg. Gowew Riae RD | PHiaoctPiia RO,
-E ", MD. 2 i Botrnmins Cou MTP kA ,

GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU J Attoched 01 Undar separate cover via the ollowlng Irees: g
O Shop drowings O Prints O Plana O Samples O Specilications :
O Copy of letter O Changs crder M Yenores i
DRAWING NO. [FILE NO. DESCRIPTION ACTION ‘f

] SET ©F CHVul s uToe | MPscT STATE sG]
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THESE ARE TRANSMITTED o checked below:

O For opproval O As requested O Submit copies for diatribution

iF‘H‘ your use 03 Resubmit copien for approval O Return corrected prints

O For review ond commert O

O FOR £12S DUE w 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS: WeEk OF OCT 24 7 -dio XA ™S
ITEM |o !
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i ENGINCERS ARCHITECTS PLANNERS Baltimore County . " Py
) 21 GOVERNOR S COURT Zoning Commissioner PR
[ A0/ 0448113 614 Boslev Avenue To Varv] | 21904 PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATICN Gty
ll" RoFRcs ) Hexy LAnd A2 4843353 7th Councilmanic District - Case No. R-87-460-XA 5.-"-: '

LOCATTON: North Side of Golden Ring Road, Corner/Southeast/Side it

| e e immas
& . A LDEN RING ROAD p
Octaber 21, 1987 & -
PUBLIC HEARING: Tuesday, October 27, 1987, at 10:00 a.m. 57
BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point formed by the intersection of the L)
southeastern right-of-way line of Philadelphia Road, Maryland Route NOTICE OF HEARING F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire o Th
s A e LY BOBABY AV The County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, by authority of the Baltimore R

No. 7 (73 feet wide) as shown on MD State Highway Administration R/W

T
.
<ie o M
. L

AND VARTANCE (8605 Philadelphia Rd.)

Case No. R-B7-460-XA (8605 Philadelphia Rd.)
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
Exxon Company, U.S.A. - Petitioner

Case No. R-87-460-XA

Ft.t Hﬁ. q‘? - - .'-.
Baltinore Gas ‘and. Eibctric: Couptit right-of-way; u:a:dlﬁi?tﬂhﬂﬁ N/S Golden Ring Rd., Cor./SE/S Philadelphia Rd./ gl biatis BN e (ol
Ippl"ﬂ!*ﬂﬁtﬂ'l_f 36.5' from the centerl ine of Fhi'lade?phin Hﬂad. thence 15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic DMstrict P PETITION ZONING RE SSIFICATION. SPECTAL EXC IO AND VARIA :I:'}:_
- 5 e [ & u T L), a Wi & & - o s I 'lI LT
U R A R A AR AT LR T Eison Conpany, VS1h: - Potione R i S = To reclasslty he propery from o DL, Zone fon BL. ~CLLS. om0 Spectal (8
- i :i_"_ﬁ:: -

than 5,000 square feet ns a use in combination and Variance to permit 6 signs with
410.74 square feet in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with 100 square feet
All that parcel of land in the 15th Election District of Baltimore County

tric Company,

1. South 17°05'40" East 330.20 feet to a point on the eastern
right-of-way line of Golden Ring Road, thence along said right-
of-way line,
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BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point formed by the intersection of the
southeastern right-of-way line of Philadelphia Road, Maryland Route
wi. 7 (73 feet wide) as shown on MD State Highway Administration R/W
Plat No. 47850, and the westerly right-of-way line of a 116 feet wide
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company right-of-way, said point being
approximately 36.5' from the centerline of Philadelphia Road, thence
along the westerly right-of-way line of the Baltimore Ga: and Elec-
tric Company,

Dear Mr. Boozer:

'.Lh i -w

! 2. North 69°12'02" West 62.61 feet thence, TIME: : o

5N
.r.
e
=,

e

3. North 20°47'36" East 10.00 feet thence,

o

Tuesday, October 27, 1987

N

DATE: This is to advise you that Eglﬂ 79 is dve for advertising and

posting of the above property. is fee nust be paid before an Order

- 4. North 64°30'04" West 233.04 feet to the southernmost point of a
site flare at the right-of-way intersection of Philadelphia Road

|-. and Golden Ring Road, thence along said site flare, is issued, :'-:li{'?"E X
PLA " = =
E 5. North 14°18'54* West 36.77 feet thence, along the southern CFi__Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland THIS FEE MUST B2 PAID AND THE RECLASSIFICATION SIGN AND POST 1. f;’;ﬁt u}f:ﬁ' RS C 10 m‘:;“nn:g ALt on . tih:m-‘ﬂ'-ii;::ﬂ s
' right-of-way line o adelphia Road ETUR THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING OFFI ki ' LB * o T
% 6 NorthBOS0R! ok i acs oxi ‘Duie : THE BOARD OF APPEALS' HEARING OR THE ORDER u?ﬂmnmmgﬁnﬂs;[};n. of-way line, A =
. r as . eet to the point of beginning con- _ PRRECE oL  SN
i‘:aining 39,049.7 square feet or 0.8965 acre of land, rn:?re or Please :{:;It-: your check payable to "Haltimore County, Maryland" and 2. North 65°12'02" West 62.61 feet thence, i 1
ess. : remit it to Ms. Margaret E. du Bois, Zoning Office, Room 113, Count =
. Office Hﬂildlnﬂp 111 West I:hnﬂ.ﬂpﬂ-ﬂkﬂ A,uenun.t TWHE'I'I-. }hrflﬂﬂﬂ-d :1;?“? before 3. North Z0°47'36" East 10.00 feet thEﬂt!. " .I
the hearing. A
' .-/] % '? ?ﬁ 5 g;} X . 4. HNorth 64"30°04" West 233.04 feet to the southernmost point of a Lo
' August 29, 1986 L site flare at the right-of-way intersection of Philadelphia Road
[ 3 s William T. Hackett, Chairman and Golden Ring Road, thence along said site flare,

County Board of Appeals

Mark A. Riddle
MD Reg. Property Line Surveyor No. 244

5. MNorth 14°18'54" West 36.77 feet thence, along the southern

WTH: med
right-of-way line of Philadelphia Road,

;ﬂfnm,j—ﬂ ..

T T

cc: Mr. Thomas P. Sheehan People's Counsel for Baltimore Count
oo pie’s Loun . y J. ROBERT HAINES
% OF Mggh, Real Estate Representative 6. North 50°08'22" East 231.04 feet to the point of beginning con-
A b Pxxon Con T Zoning Commissioner 9 9
I 4 ,_}'1" 'I».ul}‘, , 11;';3 H:Eg::{::k Rnu: ;Itning 39,049.7 square feet or 0.B955 acre of land, more or
3 éli* o "5 BT : ess. : -
£ £ P T Hunt ¥Yalley, Maryland 21031
| S 0 W 3 ¥, Marylan
| E=ti .{P j TP vE : Being the property of ___ Exxon Company, U.S.A. ;
| T LN L THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT YOU WILL BE "TLLED BY THE ZONING OFFICE FOR ADVERTISING & POSTIM as shown on the plat plan filed with the Zoning Department.
?;,': i oeh S ; LZ: o /¢ 8 COSTS RE THIS CASE APPROXIMATELY A WEEK BEFORE THE HEARING. THE FEE MUST BE PAID & THE
?::.r-u:.'u:iéﬁ v 408 ALKNG2 SIGN & POST RETURNED TO THE ZONING OFFICE, ROOM 113, LOUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, 111 WEST BY ORDER OF
“eagy, LINE 3 57¥3ddY 40 DELY CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND, ON THE DAY OF THE hEARING OR THE ORDER WILL NOT WILLIAM T. HACKETT, CHATRMAN
b T LY ﬂ]hﬁﬂ:ﬂd BE ISSUED r
. W.T.H. COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

BALTIMORE COUNTY
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